
  STATE OF MISSOURI 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
At a session of the Public Service 

Commission held by telephone 
and internet audio conference 
on the 29th day of July, 2020. 

 
 

In the Matter of Spire Missouri, Inc.  )  File No. GR-2019-0119 
d/b/a Spire East Annual PGA Filing  )      
 
 

ORDER ESTABLISHING ENDING ACA BALANCE 
 
Issue Date:  July 29, 2020 Effective Date:  August 28, 2020   
 

Procedural History 

This file was opened on October 31, 2018, to receive the 2017-2018 Purchased Gas 

Adjustment (PGA) and Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) filings of Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a 

Spire East (Spire East). On December 17, 2019, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed a 

recommendation. On February 3, 2020, Spire East agreed to Staff’s recommendation. No 

other parties responded to Staff’s recommendation. 

The file was held open pending resolution of a prior Spire East ACA File No.  

GR-2017-0299, as the ACA balance is cumulative such that the ending balance of one 

period becomes the beginning balance of the next period. That prior ACA file was resolved 

and the ending balances were established by the Commission’s Order issued  

June 17, 2020 in GR-2017-0299.  

On July 14, 2020, Staff filed a Status Report and Recommendation, in which Staff 

advised the Commission of the resolution of the prior ACA file, and recommended the 

Commission establish the ending balances. The Commission allowed time for responses to 

Staff’s Status Report and Recommendation, but received none. 



 
 2 

Decision 

After reviewing Staff’s recommendations and Spire East’s response, the 

Commission concludes that Staff’s adjustments to the ending ACA balances are 

reasonable and should be approved. The below ACA balances are ordered. 

 Firm Sales 
non-LVTSS 

Firm 
Sales 
LVTSS 

Interruptible 
Sales 

LP 
Sales 

Firm 
Transportation 

Basic 
Transp. 

Vehicular 
Fuel 

ACA Balance 
per Filing 

$(3,407,342) $(165,607) $(38,470) $(4,656) $960,828 $241 $814,890 

Staff 
Adjustments 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Staff 
Recommended 
ACA balance 

$(3,407,342) $(165,607) $(38,470) $(4,656) $960,828 $241 $814,890 

 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The ending (over)/under recovery balance for Spire East’s 2017-2018 Actual Cost 

Adjustment are established as provided in the body of this order. 

2. This order shall become effective on August 28, 2020. 

3. This file shall close on August 29, 2020. 

 
      BY THE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
      Morris L. Woodruff 
           Secretary 
 
Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, Coleman, and 
Holsman CC., concur. 
 
Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge 
 


